IN RE: PETITION FOR ADMIN. VARIANCE * BEFORE THE

S/S Dovefield Road, 220’ K
centerline of Likens Road * DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
11th Election District
5th Councilmanic District * OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
(29 Dovefield Road)
* CASE NO. 02-130-A
Patricia & Paul Janowiak
Petitioners *
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FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before the Deputy Zoning Commissioner as an Administrative Variance
filed by Patricia and Paul Janowiak, legal owners of that property known as 29 Dovefield Road in
the Perry Hall area of Baltimore County. The Petitioners herein seek relief from Sections
1B01.2.c.1.b and 301.1A of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.), to permit a rear
vard setback of 16 ft. in lieu of the required 30 fi. for an open projection {deck) and to amend the

second amended Final Development Plan. The subject property and requested relief are more

particularly described on Petitioners’ Exhibit No. 1, the plat to accompany the Petition for

Variance.
The Petitioners having filed a Petition for Administrative Variance and the subject property

having been posted, and there being no request for a public hearing, a decision shall be rendered

based upon the documentation presented.

The Petitioners have filed the supporting affidavits as required by Section 26-127 (b)(1) of
the Baltimore County Code. Based upon the information available, there is no evidence in the file

§o indicate that the requested variance would adversely affect the health, safety or general welfare
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fjg: § gof the public and should therefore be granted. In the opinion of the Deputy Zoning Commissioner,
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would result in practical difficulty and/or unreasonable hardship upon the Petitioners. In addition,
this office has checked with the most affected neighbor and they are not opposed to this addition.

Pursuant to the posting of the property and the provisions of both the Baltimore County
Code and the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations, and for the reasons given above, the requested
variance should be granted.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Deputy Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore
County this Zi%day of November, 2001, that a variance from Sections 1B01.2.c.1.b and 301.1A
of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.), to permit a rear yard setback of 16 ft. in
lieu of the required 30 ft. for an open projection (deck) and to amend the second amended Final
Development Plan, be and is hereby GRANTED, subject, however, to the following restriction
which is a condition precedent to the relief granted herein:

1} The Petitioners may apply for their building permit and be granted same upon receipt of

this Order; however, Petitioners are hereby made aware that proceeding at this time is at
their own risk until such time as the 30 day appellate process from this Order has

expired. If, for whatever reason, this Order is reversed, the Petitioners would be
required to return, and be responsible for returning, said property to its original
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TIMOTHY M . KOTROCO
DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY
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Suite 405, County Courts Bldg.

Baltimore County 401 Bosley Avenue
Zoning Commissioner Towson, Maryland 21204
410-887-4386

Fax: 410-887-3468

November 7, 2001

Mr. & Mrs. Paul Janowiak
29 Dovefield Road
Perry Hall, Maryland 21128

Re: Petition for Administrative Variance
Case No. 02-130-A
Property: 29 Dovefield Road

Dear Mr. & Mrs. Janowiak:

Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above-captioned case. The
Petition for Administrative Variance has been granted in accordance with the enclosed
Order.

In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please be advised
that any party may file an appeal within thirty (30) days from the date of the Order to the
Department of Permits and Development Management. If you require additional
information concerning filing an appeal, please feel free to contact our appeals clerk at
410-887-3391.

Very truly vours,

A Uifooe

Timothy M. Kotroco
Deputy Zoning Commissioner

TMK:raj
Enclosure

Come visit the County's Website at www.co.ba.md.us
%o-\zg Printed wath Seybean Ink

on Recycled Paper



® @
Petition for Administrative Variance

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County
for the property 'logated at Q?O\ DOU&-@[@?CQ TZDOQ(Q

which is presently zoned DR S-§

[P

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Pérmits and Development Management. The undersigned, tegal
owrgler(s) m;t tEe prc;pﬁrty %ituat?ti_n Bfalltlmc\>}'e Count\y andswhich is described in the description and plat attached hereto and
made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s

p Y P o |O() iEO/dg‘C' /(é ghd? 301'1/_) 7(_0

P‘c‘-‘rw:f" @ kear 'Z{‘ﬂfﬁ Slc:]['{aﬁjg;/t 0 F /@ 557[, Ijh ,/;;ect OWL 7‘1{; re?u.‘r v Fo {«T
Lo @ open projection (deck) icid Fo tmen® Hhe second amendad
‘ /: iwal Qc’*u‘e/of”%"{'vj, . P{dh, ‘ o
of the zoning regulations 6f'BéItimore‘Ciounty; fo the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the reasons'indicated on the back
of this petition form. - ' . ' :

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations. ,
1, ar we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning
regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baitimore County.,

I'We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of
perjury, that liwe are the legal owner(s) of the property which
is the subject of this Pedition.

Contract Purchaser/L essee: Legal Owner(s):
' :ppd‘r\uou ~Jowne wickd

Name - Type or Print Name Type or Print
e Spunenet
Signature . Sig e :
‘ m.ﬁ).(a-@ ¢ &){\c wo (el

Address ' Telephone No. Nam e int ‘
> P g0 ~8T8 4207 pay

City . . State Zip Code Signature U T CHO
Attorney For Petitioner: 7.0, Oovebel@ Rl 24y B-2(18 sur.
Address Telephone No.
Dot 0 21128
@Namf - Tyﬁle or Print City™ State Zip Code
& R niative to be Contacted:
Name
Telephone No. Address Telephone No.
State Zip Code City State Zip Code

- -
LLIA Publi§’Hearing having been formally demanded and/or found to be required, it is ordered by the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimare County,
g L

£¥ihis ¢ y of - , that the subject matter of this peiition be set for a public hearing, advertised, as required by the zoning
ﬁregulzi‘tions f Baltimere-County and that the property be reposted.
Lig :
[
% E% 55» . Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County
L b
CASE NO. 02130 -/ Reviewed By Gk Date j/ oI5 Ai‘/

o8y 915195 Estimated Posting Date / 0/ 7%‘/
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Afﬁd aVIt in Support of Administrative Variance

The undersigned hereby affirms under the penalties of perjury to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, as
follows: That the information herein given is within the personal knowledge of the Affiant(s) and that Affiant(s) isfare
competent to testify thereto in the event that'a public hearing is scheduled in the future with regard thereto.

That the Affiant(s) doss/do presently reside at - 29 DeveLiet2 Roacl
rass
o timere ¥Norgland 21128

City State Zip Code

That based upon personal knowledge, the following are the facts upon which l/we base the request for an Administrative
Variance at the above address (indicate hardship or practical difficulty):
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That the Affiant(s) acknowledge(s) that if a formal demand is filed, Affiant(s) will be required to pay a reposting and

advertising fee and may be required to provide additional information.
waJoumesoraip B CAANN

Signajre Signdtuge

NS’ S %*wwtm \_("O/Qw VEN

Name - Type or Print f

Narme - Type or Print
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STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTYE OF BALTIMORE, to wit:
d

{ HEREBY CERTIFY, this ay of , Q\m [, before me, a Notary Public of the State
of Maryland, in and for the County aforesaid, pberdonally appeared

e A ede, \fo_mm tels G\ DDGNA gﬂ-\ﬁ\ﬂt\l\
the Affiant(s) herein, personaily known or satisfactorily identified to me as such Affiant(s), and made oath in due form of
law that the matters and facts hereinabove set forth are true and correct to the best of his/her/their knowledge and bglief.

AS WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal -
3 } | 8{ ti “ﬂ—r\—\r\-) M

Date . NotaryrQ:‘blic ) :
My Comfission Expires "' ‘[ 3

REY 05115198
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Afﬁd aVlt in Support of Administrative Variance

The undersigned hereby affirms under the penalties of perjury to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, as
follows: That the information herein given is within the personal knowledge of the Affiant(s) and that Affiant(s) is/are
competent to testify thereto in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in the future with regard thereto.

That the Affiant(é) does/do presently reside at A Dovetield M

Add’@:;%wwmom W@m@ e

City ate Zip Code

That based upon personal knowledge, the follpwing are the facts upon which l/iwe base the request for an Administrative
Variance at the above address (indicate hardship or practical difficulty):
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That the Affiant(s) écknowledge(s) that if a formal demand is filed, Affiant(s) will be required to pay a reposting and

adveytising fee and may be required to provide additional information.
Qt&%ou) taﬁ\ \ oa@\ rrﬂ\, ~

Signature Signa

IS %iO\mU\ﬁwow:@{ w ? g(omowm&/\

Name - Type or Print Name - Type or Print

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wit:

1 HEREBY CERTIFY, this ld‘\"*j day of 2 , a‘t) 4| , before me, a Notary Public of the State
of Maryland, in and far the County aforesaid, persahaily appeared

A e 6%&\»&?:-/\1 s - pfg«“ SMBN(«JQ

the Affiant(s) herein, personally known or satisfactorily identified to me as such Affiant(s), and made oath in due form of
law that the matters and facts hereinabove set forth are true and correct to the best of his/heritheir knowledge and belief.

AS WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal

9’!3‘(’0, er\.—JcQw\M\Mj

Date Notary lic {
My Commission Expires [§ | ((L?

REy 095198
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Petition for Administrative Variance

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County
for the property located at Q‘z A Dovetierd %%&

which is presently zoned DR _§.57

This Petition shall be filed with.the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal
owr:jer(s) 0|f"t trr:e prc;rpleqrty %ituat?_tqn B?Itimt\alre .Count%/ andSwhtich is described in the description and plat attached hereto and
made a part hereof, hereby petition for 2 Variance from ion
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of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the reasdns indicated on the back
of this petition form. o : = : , , :

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations. ' .
I, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning
reguiations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

[We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of
perjury, that [/we are the legal owner(s} of the property which
is the subject of this Petition.

Contra urchaser/Lessee: Le

wner(s);
Q}lfrlato\,dgMthM

Name - Type or Print Namef- Type or Print
Mc (A0
Signature Signdtixe
@xu Q’a&@lo (&,
Address ' Telephone No. Name pe rint —
MOAQ“ qeo~ SF-H307 Ay,

City State ; Zip Code Signature PO

orney For Petitioner: e &JOQ@\Q(&W S4B 2128
Address Telephone No,
Voto ¥n0  <Dhag

e

Name - Type or Print City State Zip Code
resentative to be Contacted:

Signature

Company Name

Address Telephone No. Address Telephone No.

City State Zip Code City State Zip Code

A Public Hearing having been formaﬁy demanded and/or found to be required, it is ordered by the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County,
this day of - . that the subject matter of this petition be set for a public hearing, advertised, as required by the zoning
regulations of Baltimore County and that the property be reposted.

Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

CASENO.  (OH~/30~ A Reviewed By __ J3/(_ Date ?/Qf/ of
REY 9115198 Estimated Posting Date @/ 7{/0 {
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAN.
OFFICE OF BUDGET & FINANCE No.
MISCELLANEOUS RECEIPT
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CERTIFICATE @ POSTING

Baltimore County Department of
Permits and Development Management
County Office Building, Room 111

111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

Attention: Ms, Gwendolyn Stephens

Ladies and Gentlemen:

RE: Case No.:

O2-130-A

Petitioner/Developer:

Fhu Tnnowrat

Date of Hearing/Closing: _ /& / zZzZ / of

This letter is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required by law

were posted conspicuously on the property located at

79 Doverisei Fo,

The sign(s) were posted on

10/7/(,?/

R e SO e —

C nse # 02~ (BOA
"

Zé Do eriFe. = o,
sy 101717

AL A 0/ 7

( Month, Day, Year)

Sincerely,

AL 10t

~ (Signature of Sigh Poster and Date)

/Zchzo E. A/aff/—’ffm\/

(Printed Name)
904 Dercweos De.
(Address)
[—accsTend, Mp 21047
(City, State, Zip Code)

(410> &79-3122
(Telephone Number)




DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
ZONING REVIEW ’

DVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROGC RES FOR ZONING HEARINGS

The_Baltimore County Zoning _Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the petitioner)
and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the County, both at
least fifteen (15) days before the hearing.

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied.
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements.
The newspaper will bill the person listed beiow for the advertising. This advertising is
due upan receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper.

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID.

—
et

For Newspaper Advertising;

Item Number or Case Number: O A~ /?O ~ /7’
Petitioner: ‘,’Dﬁut AN )

Address or Location: 21 _Fdwcriels 2o Racrn i 2irey

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:
Name: avt— DAk o v pE—~

2acrw iIs 212
Gpv-298-22 %

Telephone Number;

Revised 2/20/98 - SCJ



BALTIMORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
ZONING REVIEW .

ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE INFORMATION SHEET AND DATES

Case Number 02- [ Jo -\ Address Aq DOU-eﬂcf'c’/ap /?4(),

Contact Person: gwm {?c—ci)a f7tfs" Phone Number: 410-887-3391

Planner, Plcase Prinl Your Name

Filing Date: ?/4 f-/of Posting Date: __ (0] 7/¢/ Closing Date: _/¢/22 /<

Any contact made with this office regarding the status of the administrative variance should be
through the contact person (planner) using the case number.

1. POSTING/COST: The petitioner must use one of the sign posters on the approved list (on the
reverse side of this form) and the petitioner is responsible for all printing/posting costs. Any
reposting must be done only by one of the sign posters on the approved list and the petitioner
is again responsible for ali associated costs. The zoning notice sign must be visible on the
property on or before the posting date noted above. It should remain there through the closing
date.

2. DEADLINE: The closing date is the deadline for an occupant or owner within 1,000 feet to file
a formal request for a public hearing. Please understand that even if there is no formal
request for a public hearing, the process is not complete on the closing date:

3. ORDER: After the closing date, the file will be reviewed by the zoning or deputy zoning
commissioner. He may: (a) grant the requested relief; (b) deny the requested relief; or (c)
order that the matter be set in for a public hearing.” You will receive written notification
(typically within 7 to 10 days of the closing date) as to whether the petition has been granted,
denied, or will go to public hearing. The arder will be mailed (o you by First Class mail.

4. POSSIBLE PUBLIC HEARING AND REPOSTING: In cases that must go lo a public hearing
(whether due to a neighbor's formal request or by order of the zoning or deputy zoning
commissioner), notification will be forwarded to you. The sign on the property must be
changed giving notice of the hearing date, time and location As when the sign was originally
posted, certification of this change and a photograph of the altered sign must be forwarded to
this office.

{Detach Along Dotted Line)

Petitioner.:"This Part of the Form is for the Sign Poster Only

USE THE ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANGCE SIGN FORMAT

Case Number 02-| 130 |-A Address Qb9 Povel ol KD
Petitioner's Name ut 8 ;9@ A Jano W e fC Telephone o - 578~ 4 2(7
Posting Date: /D/ 7/0/ Closing Date: fcf/«‘ll/o,

Wording for Sign: _To Permit_« . eay soard sefbeck of o Xt in flew of Fhe
Lejeivel 3o £, Gov . PR -‘Pi’G\‘JJPcf/r‘“) (leck) and Fo aomew, Hhe
Second aanen ded  Fin.f ¥D*€’u\:°/a’p4nm\‘f Plas.,

WCR - Revised 6/28/00

BALTIMORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MAMAGFMENT



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Arnoeld Jablon, Director DATE: November 26, 2001
Depattment of Permits & Development Mgmt,

FROM: obert W. Bowling, Supervisor
Bureau of Development Plans Review

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting
For November 5, 2001 '
Item Nos. 121, 123, 124, 125, 126, 127,

128, 129,&%@#131, 133, 134, 135, 162,
and 163

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject zoning items, and we
have no comments.

RWEB:HJO:jb

cc: File

2AC-11-5-2001-NO COMMENT ITEMS-11262001



700 East Joppa Road

B?Itlmore County Towson, Maryland 21286-5500
Fire Department 410-887-4500

Cctober 30, 2001

Department of Permits and

Development Management (PDM)
County Office Building, Room 111
Mail Stop #1105 .
111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204
ATTENTION: Gwen Stephens
RE: Property Owner: SEE BELOW
Location: DISTRIBUTION MEETING OF October 29, 2001
ITtem No.: See Below
Dear Ms. Stephens:

Pursuant to your request, the referenced property has been
surveyed by this Bureau and the comments below are applicable and
required to be corrected or incorporated into the final plans for
the property.

g, The Fire Marshal's Office has no comments at this time,
IN REFERENCE TO THE FQLLOWING ITEM NUMBERS:

121, 122, 123, 124, 125, 126, 127, 128, 130,
133, 134, 135, and 163

REVIEWER: LIEUTENANT JIM MEZICK, Fire Marshal's Office
PHONE 887-4881, MS-1102F

cc: File

Come visit the County's Website at www.co.ha.md.us

%é) Printed with Soybean ink

on Recycled Paper
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director DATE: November 1, 2001
Department of Permits and :
Development Management

FROM: Arnold F. 'Pat' Keller, I1I )
Director, Office of Planning -5

SUBJECT: 29 Dovefield Road

INFORMATION:

Item Number: 02-130

Petitioner: Patricia Janowiak

Zoning: DR 5.5

Requested Action: Variance

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS:

The Office of Planning does not oppose the subject request. However, this office is of the opinion that
the Zoning Commissioner should be aware of the fact that the petitioner’s rear yard faces a panhandle lot.
Potentially the neighbor’s bedroom could be right next to the proposed deck. Taking into consideration
the petitioner’s statement regarding entertaining guests (see petitioner’s comments), the neighbor’s
peaceful enjoyment of his property could be impacted.

Prepared by: “/{DQIA eﬁa—%—‘_.

Section Chief:

AFK:MAC:

—



5

Parris N Glendening

Maryland Department of Transportation Governor
State Highway Administration dom, Forean
Parker F Wilhams
Admnistrator
Date: fn+29.27)
Mr. George Zahner RE:  Baltimore County
Baltimore County Office of temNo. 224 B

Permits and Development Management
County Office Building, Room 109
Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear. Mr. Zahner:

This office has reviewed the referenced 1tem and we have no objection to approval as it does not
access a State roadway and is not affected by any State Highway Administration projects.

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Larry Gredlein at 410-545-
5606 or by E-mail at (Igredlein@sha.state.md.us).

Very truly yours,

A o S

‘/"‘ Kenneth A. McDonald Jr., Chief
Engineering Access Permuts Division

My tetephone number s

Marytand Refay Service for impaired Hearnng or Speech
1-800-735-2258 Statewide Toll Free

Mailing Address:. P.O. Box 717 » Baltimore, MD 21203-0717
Street Address: 707 North Calvert Streat « Baltimeora BMarobamd D9000



To Whom It May Concern:

Paul and Patricia Janowiak, who reside at 29 Dovefield Rd., are applying for a
variance to build a deck 12 ft. by 28 . I do not have any objections to the construction of

this deck. P
Signature: K jw ;f"ff:% Kﬂ

Address: o @ D e gire ot # ot
rE ol d 2% N2 N

S To



To Whom It May Concern:

Paul and Patricia Janowiak, who reside at 29 Dovefield Rd., are applying for a
variance to build a deck 12 fi, by 28 fi. I do not have any objections to the construction of

this deck.
Signature: M%

Address: 3/ VEF1E2.1D) 7% .
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PLAT TO ACCOMPANY P

Suite 405, County Courts Bidg.

401 Bosley Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204
410-887-4386

Fax: 410-887-3468
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